

No. 21-16528

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARMIDA RUELAS; DE'ANDRE EUGENE COX; BERT DAVIS;
KATRISH JONES; JOSEPH MEBRAHTU; DAHRYL LAMONT REYN-
OLDS; MONICA MASON; LUIS NUNEZ-ROMERO; SCOTT ABBEY,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN; ARAMARK
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 4:19-CV-07637 (TIGAR, J.)

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC**

Cortlin H. Lannin
Isaac D. Chaput
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission St., Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-6000

Eric C. Bosset
Kevin King
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Adam Z. Margulies
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Aramark Correctional Services, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Penal Code § 4019.3’s Permissive Compensation Scheme Precludes Application of the Labor Code’s Mandatory Compensation Scheme Because They Directly Conflict with One Another.....	6
II. Contrary to Appellees’ Claims, Penal Code § 4019.3’s Permissive Compensation Scheme Applies to Public-Private Work Programs.	10
A. Appellees’ Arguments Are Incompatible with § 4019.3’s Text.	10
B. The Statutory Context Reinforces the Conclusion that § 4019.3 Governs Here.....	13
C. The Legislative Background of Penal Code § 4019.3 Provides No Support for Appellees’ Arguments.	14
III. Appellees’ Arguments Concerning Proposition 139 Are Meritless.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Sherman</i> , 125 Cal. App. 3d 228 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016)	13, 14, 17
<i>Burleson v. California</i> , 83 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Cohn v. Isensee</i> , 45 Cal. App. 531 (1920)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 193 Cal. App. 3d 1175 (1987)	7
<i>Mendez v. Rancho Valencia Resort Partners, LLC</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 248 (2016)	10
<i>Mendez-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 315 (2015)	15, 16
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 964 (2006)	13, 17
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 51 Cal. App. 5th 589 (2020)	17
<i>Riverside Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t v. Stiglitz</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 624 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13, 14, 17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	15

Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.,
12 Cal. 5th 1 (2021)17

United States v. Dreyer,
804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)4

Villareal v. Woodham,
113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997)5

Yu v. Idaho State Univ.,
15 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2021)5

Statutes

An Act to Codify Chapter 843 of the Statutes of 1921 and Chapter
299 of the Statutes of 1935, Relating to Penal Industrial Farms and
Road Camps, by Adding, *inter alia*, Penal Code § 4125, 1953 Cal.
Stat. 74211

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 413.109

Cal. Penal Code § 2717.8.....17, 18

Cal. Penal Code § 2811.....18

Cal. Penal Code § 4017.....14

Cal. Penal Code § 4019.3.....*passim*

Cal. Penal Code § 4125.....11

Legislative Materials

Analysis of Senate Bill 1394 (June 10, 1959) (located in Box 1 of the
Hugo Fisher Papers, 1958–1962) (sourced from the UCLA
Library, Department of Special Collections).....11
